forma basis giving effect to the completion of the sale of Aon Center in Chicago, IL for $646 million in net proceeds and the use of the net proceeds from that
sale to: (1) purchase SunTrust Center in Orlando, FL and Galleria 300 in Atlanta, GA for an aggregate approximately $219 million (exclusive of approximately
$17 million in previously deposited earnest money and $20 million in 1031 exchange escrow funds, both of which were outstanding as of September 30,
2015, along with approximately $3 million in seller credits), and (2) repay the outstanding indebtedness under the Company’s revolving line of credit.  The
information below has been presented to show the impact of these transactions on certain of the Company’s statistical measures; however, the information
below is not intended to present the Company’s operating results on a pro forma basis giving effect to the actions listed above and does not contain all of the
information required in connection with pro forma financial statements prepared pursuant to Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

Additional information on the disposition and acquisition transactions can be found in the Subsequent Events section of Financial Highlights and on page 37.

   As of September 30, 2015

 As of September 30, 2015

with Pro Forma
Adjustments for the Sale
of Aon Center and the
Acquisition of SunTrust
Center & Galleria 300

Debt Metrics

Total debt / Total gross assets 40.8%  approximately 37%
Average net debt to Core EBITDA (1) (2) 7.3 x  mid 6x's (estimated)
Fixed charge coverage ratio (3) 4.0 x  approximately 4x
Principal amount of debt - fixed rate $1,850,247 76.0% $1,850,247 91.6%
Principal amount of debt - floating rate $583,000 24.0% $170,000 8.4%
Principal amount of debt - unsecured $1,933,000 79.4% $1,520,000 75.2%
Principal amount of debt - secured $500,247 20.6% $500,247 24.8%

General Statistical Metrics

Number of consolidated office properties 68  69
Rentable square footage 20,697  19,047
Percent leased 90.6%  91.0%
Percent leased - commenced 87.4%  88.6%
Percent leased - economic 83.0%  84.3%
Non-incremental tenant improvement commitments $52,328  $35,547
Weighted average lease term remaining 7.1  6.6

(1) Average net debt as of September 30, 2015 on a pro forma basis is calculated as the Company’s average net debt for the quarter ended September 30, 2015 (i) adjusted for $110 million of stock
repurchases occurring during the third quarter of 2015 which were intended to be funded through the expected net proceeds from the sale of Aon Center (rather than through the incurrence of
additional long-term indebtedness), and (ii) reduced further for the repayment of the remaining balance under the Company’s revolving line of credit.

(2) Core EBITDA as of September 30, 2015 on a pro forma basis is calculated as Core EBITDA for the quarter ended September 30, 2015, adjusted to (i) remove contributions from properties sold during